UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTS OF IVERMECTIN ON
BIOCHEMICAL PROFILE AND HISTOLOGICAL
ANALYSIS OF LABORATORY MICE

NURUL FAUZANIY BINTI GHAZALI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | owe my deepest gratitude to the Almighty God, for His
blessings that make me enable to complete my research entitted "The Effects of
Ivermectin on Biochemical Profile and Histological Analysis of Laboratory Mice". | am
heartily thankful to my supervisor, Dr. John Shia Kwong Siew, whose encouragement,
guidance and support from the initial to the fina level enabled me to develop an
understanding the project. His wide knowledge and logical way of thinking have been of
great value for me. His understanding, encouraging and persona guidance have
provided a good basis for the present research. | will never forget that he has been my
inspiration as | hurdle al the obstacles in the completion this research.

| dso would like to acknowledge the contributions by dsaffs of Laboratory
Animal Facility and Management (LAFAM) especialy Miss Noriah binti Hassan for her
guidance and opinions. Not to forget, speciad thanks to the research assistants, Mr.
Norhafizal bin Jenterak and Madam Siti Sarah binti Wahab for their kind help.

Specia thanks to Prof. Dr. Aishah binti Adam for giving me the chance to use
the facilities in her microbiology laboratory. Also, a gratitude to the master students of
microbiology laboratory for their cooperation and teaching during experiments with
indefinite support and provision. | am aso indebted to dl of my colleagues and family
who support me especialy Wan Aimuni binti Wan Zakaria

Lastly, | offer my regards and blessings to al of those who supported me in any
respect during the completion of this research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

11
12
13
14
15

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Significance of the Study
Hypothesis

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

Ectoparasites

Effects of Tick Infestation
lvermectin

Blood Sampling Techniquesin Mice
2.4.1 Tail Vein Approach

2.4.2 VenaFaciais Approach
2.4.3 Orbital Sinus Approach
2.4.4 Cardiac Puncture Approach
2.4.5 Saphenous Vein Approach

CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Materials

3.1.1 Agentsand Chemicals

3.1.2 Biological materials

3.1.3 Instruments and Laboratory materials

Experimental Design

Ectoparasite Identification (Day-1)

Blood Collection from Cardiac Puncture and Organ Collection
(Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28)

Biochemical Studies

Page

vi
viii

[ —

WwWwwwpE

11
14
15
16
16
17
17

19

19
19
19
20
20
21
22

24



3.6  Histological Analysis
3.6.1 Histological Sample Collection
3.6.2 Fixation
3.6.3 Dehydration
3.64 Clearing
3.6.5 Embedding
3.6.6 Sectioning
3.6.7 Staining
3.6.8 Mounting
3.7  Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTYS)

4.1  Ectoparasite Identification
4.2  Kidney Histology
4.3  Liver Histology
44  Satistical Anaysis
44.1 Mann-Whitney U Test
4.4.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)
5.1  Histology of Kidney and Liver
5.2  Biochemical Profile of Laboratory Mouse

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

24
24
25
25
26
27
27
28
30
31

32

32
32
36
40
40
43

45
45
47

50

51



ABSTRACT

In the present study, the effect of single-dose of subcutaneous injection administration of
ivermectin on biochemical parameters of laboratory mouse has been analyzed and
compared with normal (control) animals. The histological structure of kidney and liver
of laboratory mouse was also examined. All 60 mice with average weight of 30g were
divided into 10 groups where 5 groups were treatment groups and the other 5 groups
were control groups. Ectoparasites identification was done on Day-1. Blood samples and
organ collections from one control group and one treatment group were obtained on
Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28. lvermectin was found to be safe in
laboratory mouse as the results obtained from the Mann-Whitney U test in biochemical
parameters (ALT, AST, Creatinine and Urea), p-values were greater than 0.05. For the
histological study, kidney and liver of the laboratory mouse showed no significant
changes in control and treatment groups. However, further research is desired to study

the long term effect of ivermectin.



