UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE EFFECTS OF IVERMECTIN ON BIOCHEMICAL PROFILE AND HISTOLOGICAL ANALYSIS OF LABORATORY MICE

# NURUL FAUZANIY BINTI GHAZALI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I owe my deepest gratitude to the Almighty God, for His blessings that make me enable to complete my research entitled "The Effects of Ivermectin on Biochemical Profile and Histological Analysis of Laboratory Mice". I am heartily thankful to my supervisor, Dr. John Shia Kwong Siew, whose encouragement, guidance and support from the initial to the final level enabled me to develop an understanding the project. His wide knowledge and logical way of thinking have been of great value for me. His understanding, encouraging and personal guidance have provided a good basis for the present research. I will never forget that he has been my inspiration as I hurdle all the obstacles in the completion this research.

I also would like to acknowledge the contributions by staffs of Laboratory Animal Facility and Management (LAFAM) especially Miss Noriah binti Hassan for her guidance and opinions. Not to forget, special thanks to the research assistants, Mr. Norhafizal bin Jenterak and Madam Siti Sarah binti Wahab for their kind help.

Special thanks to Prof. Dr. Aishah binti Adam for giving me the chance to use the facilities in her microbiology laboratory. Also, a gratitude to the master students of microbiology laboratory for their cooperation and teaching during experiments with indefinite support and provision. I am also indebted to all of my colleagues and family who support me especially Wan Aimuni binti Wan Zakaria.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of this research.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TIT	LE PAG	E	
ACK	ii		
TAB	iii		
LIST	V		
	<b>COFFIC</b>	vi	
	Г ОГ АВ	viii	
	TRACT	X	
CHA	APTER (	1	
1.1		ground of Study	1
1.2		em Statement	3
1.3	Object		3
1.4	Signif	ficance of the Study	3
1.5	Hypot	thesis	3
CHA	PTER 7	<b>FWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)</b>	5
2.1	Ectop	arasites	5
2.2	Effects	Effects of Tick Infestation	
2.3	Iverm	11	
2.4	Blood Sampling Techniques in Mice		14
	2.4.1	Tail Vein Approach	15
	2.4.2	Vena Facialis Approach	16
		Orbital Sinus Approach	16
	2.4.4	Cardiac Puncture Approach	17
	2.4.5	Saphenous Vein Approach	17
СНА	APTER 7	<b>THREE (METHODOLOGY)</b>	19
3.1	Mater	19	
5.1		19	
	3.1.1	Agents and Chemicals Biological materials	19

#### 3.1.3 Instruments and Laboratory materials 3.2 **Experimental Design** Ectoparasite Identification (Day-1) 3.3 Blood Collection from Cardiac Puncture and Organ Collection 3.4

(Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28) 3.5 **Biochemical Studies** 24

20

20

21

22

3.6	Histological Analysis		24
	3.6.1	Histological Sample Collection	24
	3.6.2	Fixation	25
	3.6.3	Dehydration	25
	3.6.4	Clearing	26
	3.6.5	Embedding	27
	3.6.6	Sectioning	27
	3.6.7	Staining	28
	3.6.8	Mounting	30
3.7	Statistical Analysis		31
CHA	PTER I	FOUR (RESULTS)	32
4.1	Ectop	parasite Identification	32
4.2	Kidne	ey Histology	32
4.3			36
4.4	Statist	tical Analysis	40
4.4	.1	Mann-Whitney U Test	40
4.4.2		Kruskal-Wallis Test	43
СНА	PTFR I	FIVE (DISCUSSION)	45

CHAP	45	
5.1	Histology of Kidney and Liver	45
5.2	Biochemical Profile of Laboratory Mouse	47

## CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

51

50

### ABSTRACT

In the present study, the effect of single-dose of subcutaneous injection administration of ivermectin on biochemical parameters of laboratory mouse has been analyzed and compared with normal (control) animals. The histological structure of kidney and liver of laboratory mouse was also examined. All 60 mice with average weight of 30g were divided into 10 groups where 5 groups were treatment groups and the other 5 groups were control groups. Ectoparasites identification was done on Day-1. Blood samples and organ collections from one control group and one treatment group were obtained on Day-2, Day-7, Day-14, Day-21 and Day-28. Ivermectin was found to be safe in laboratory mouse as the results obtained from the Mann-Whitney U test in biochemical parameters (ALT, AST, Creatinine and Urea), p-values were greater than 0.05. For the histological study, kidney and liver of the laboratory mouse showed no significant changes in control and treatment groups. However, further research is desired to study the long term effect of ivermectin.